
NYSE ARCA, INC. 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER, AND CONSENT 

NO. 2020-06-00085 

TO: NYSE Arca, Inc. 

RE: InteractiYe Brokers LLC Respondent 
CRD No. 36418 

During the period between January 8, 2015 and November 29, 2019 (the “Relevant 
Period´), Interactive Brokers LLC violated NYSE Arca Rule 6.69-O (Reporting Duties) by 
reporting more than 525,000 orders (comprised of approximately 2.1 million contracts) 
with inaccurate origin codes to the Exchange.  Consent to a censure and $237,500 fine. 

* * *

PXrsXant to RXle 10.9216 of the NYSE Arca, Inc. (³NYSE Arca´ or the ³E[change´) Code of 
ProcedXre, InteractiYe Brokers LLC (³InteractiYe Brokers´ or the ³Firm´) sXbmits this Letter of 
Acceptance, WaiYer, and Consent (³AWC´) for the pXrpose of proposing a settlement of the 
alleged rXle Yiolations described beloZ.  This AWC is sXbmitted on the condition that, if 
accepted, NYSE Arca Zill not bring an\ fXtXre actions against the Firm alleging Yiolations based 
on the same factXal findings described herein. 

I. ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. InteractiYe Brokers hereb\ accepts and consents, ZithoXt admitting or den\ing the
findings, and solel\ for the pXrposes of this proceeding and an\ other proceeding broXght
b\ or on behalf of NYSE Arca, or to Zhich NYSE Arca is a part\, prior to a hearing and
ZithoXt an adjXdication of an\ issXe of laZ or fact, to the entr\ of the folloZing findings
b\ NYSE Arca:

BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION 

1. The Firm became registered as an Options Trading Permit (³OTP´) holder Zith
NYSE Arca on FebrXar\ 11, 2000.

2. The Firm has no recent formal disciplinar\ histor\ releYant to the Yiolations described
herein.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

3. This matter arises from a referral to NYSE RegXlation b\ the Financial IndXstr\
RegXlator\ AXthorit\, Inc. (³FINRA´) folloZing an e[amination b\ FINRA of,
among other areas, the Firm¶s compliance Zith NYSE Arca reporting obligations.
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VIOLATIONS 

4. Applicable E[change rXles reqXire that a member mXst record an appropriate origin 
code in each order record to indicate the kind of accoXnt for Zhich the order Zill be 
e[ecXted and cleared.  See NYSE Arca RXle 6.68-O(a) (Record of Orders). 

5. NYSE Arca RXle 6.69-O (Reporting DXties) reqXires that sXch records of ³[a]ll 
option transactions mXst be immediatel\ reported to the E[change, in a form and 
manner prescribed b\ the E[change . . . .´  

6. Origin codes are important becaXse, among other things, the\ ma\ affect the accXrac\ 
of the E[change's aXdit trail, Zhich ma\ impact the E[change¶s sXrYeillance for 
compliance Zith E[change rXles and federal secXrities laZs.  In addition, origin codes 
mXst be accXrate as part of ensXring that trades are reported to the Options Clearing 
Corporation Zith accXrate trade details.  Origin codes are also Xtili]ed b\ the 
E[change as part of fee and rebate calcXlations.   

7. EffectiYe JanXar\ 2, 2015, pXrsXant to a pXblished rXle change, NYSE Arca adopted a 
Professional CXstomer origin code, to be recogni]ed in addition to pre-e[isting origin 
codes.  The term ³Professional CXstomer´ means an indiYidXal or organi]ation that (i) 
is not a Broker/Dealer in secXrities, and (ii) places more than 390 orders in listed 
options per da\ on aYerage dXring a calendar month for its oZn beneficial accoXnt(s).  
NYSE Arca RXle 6.1A-O(a)(4A). 

 
8. Accordingl\, as of JanXar\ 2, 2015, NYSE Arca recogni]ed foXr distinct origin 

codes: (1) Professional CXstomer, (2) CXstomer, (3) Firm, and (4) Market Maker.   

9. DXring the ReleYant Period, the Firm e[ecXted appro[imatel\ 525,000 options orders 
on the E[change that Zere reported to the E[change inadYertentl\ designated Zith an 
incorrect origin code of CXstomer, rather than the reqXired Professional CXstomer 
code.  The orders Zere e[ecXted on behalf of 12 Firm cXstomers and comprised 
nearl\ 2.1 million contracts. 

10. Internall\, the Firm created and maintained accXrate records that designated the 
qXalif\ing order floZ Zith the Professional CXstomer origin code.  HoZeYer, becaXse 
the Firm failed to recogni]e that certain Firm order roXting connections Zith the 
E[change needed to be reconfigXred in order to transmit the Professional CXstomer 
order code designation for qXalif\ing order floZ (folloZing the implementation of the 
aboYe-referenced rXle change), the records reported to the E[change Zere mismarked. 

11. As a resXlt, the Firm¶s internal records correctl\ reflected the Professional CXstomer 
origin code for the orders described in paragraph 9, Zhile the records reported to 
NYSE Arca incorrectl\ designated the order floZ Zith the CXstomer origin code. 

12. Upon recogni]ing this error, the Firm promptl\ remediated the issXe and began 
sending order floZ Zith the correct origin code designations. 

13. MoreoYer, the Firm has implemented additional, enhanced sXperYisor\ controls and 



3 

reYieZs to monitor origin code reporting.  The Firm noZ Xtili]es a sXrYeillance that 
reYieZs all connections to the E[change and compares the origin codes roXted 
e[ternall\ Zith the origin code maintained internall\ to identif\ an\ inconsistencies. 

14. Accordingl\, the Firm Yiolated NYSE Arca RXle 6.69-O.

SANCTIONS 

B. The Firm also consents to the imposition of the folloZing sanctions:

1. Censure and fine in the amount of $237,500

The Firm agrees to pa\ the monetar\ sanction(s) Xpon notice that this AWC has been 
accepted and that sXch pa\ment(s) are dXe and pa\able.  The Firm has sXbmitted a 
Method of Pa\ment Confirmation form shoZing the method b\ Zhich it Zill pa\ the fine 
imposed. 

The Firm specificall\ and YolXntaril\ ZaiYes an\ right to claim that it is Xnable to pa\, 
noZ or at an\ time hereafter, the monetar\ sanction(s) imposed in this matter.   

The Firm agrees that it shall not seek or accept, directl\ or indirectl\, reimbXrsement or 
indemnification from an\ soXrce, inclXding bXt not limited to pa\ment made pXrsXant to 
an\ insXrance polic\, Zith regard to an\ fine amoXnts that the Firm pa\s pXrsXant to this 
AWC, regardless of the Xse of the fine amoXnts.  The Firm fXrther agrees that it shall not 
claim, assert, or appl\ for a ta[ dedXction or ta[ credit Zith regard to an\ federal, state, or 
local ta[ for an\ fine amoXnts that the Firm pa\s pXrsXant to this AWC, regardless of the 
Xse of the fine amoXnts. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effectiYe on a date set b\ NYSE RegXlation staff.   

II. WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

The Firm specificall\ and YolXntaril\ ZaiYes the folloZing rights granted Xnder the NYSE Arca 
Code of ProcedXre: 

A. To haYe a Formal Complaint issXed specif\ing the allegations against the Firm;

B. To be notified of the Formal Complaint and haYe the opportXnit\ to ansZer the
allegations in Zriting;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinar\ hearing before a hearing panel,
to haYe a Zritten record of the hearing made and to haYe a Zritten decision issXed;
and

D. To appeal an\ sXch decision to the E[change¶s Board of Directors and then to the
U.S. SecXrities and E[change Commission and a U.S. CoXrt of Appeals.

FXrther, the Firm specificall\ and YolXntaril\ ZaiYes an\ right to claim bias or prejXdgment of 
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the Chief RegXlator\ Officer of NYSE Arca; the E[change¶s Board of Directors, Disciplinar\ 
Action Committee (³DAC´), and Committee for ReYieZ (³CFR´); an\ Director, DAC member, 
or CFR member; CoXnsel to the E[change Board of Directors or CFR; an\ other NYSE Arca 
emplo\ee; or an\ RegXlator\ Staff as defined in RXle 10.9120 in connection Zith sXch person¶s 
or bod\¶s participation in discXssions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other 
consideration of this AWC, inclXding acceptance or rejection of this AWC. 

The Firm fXrther specificall\ and YolXntaril\ ZaiYes an\ right to claim that a person Yiolated the 
e[ parte commXnication prohibitions of RXle 10.9143 or the separation of fXnctions prohibitions 
of RXle 10.9144, in connection Zith sXch person¶s or bod\¶s participation in discXssions 
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, inclXding 
its acceptance or rejection. 

III. OTHER MATTERS 

The Firm Xnderstands that: 

A. SXbmission of this AWC is YolXntar\ and Zill not resolYe this matter Xnless and 
Xntil it has been reYieZed b\ NYSE RegXlation, and accepted b\ the Chief 
RegXlator\ Officer of NYSE Arca pXrsXant to NYSE Arca RXle 10.9216;   

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its sXbmission Zill not be Xsed as eYidence to proYe 
an\ of the allegations against the Firm; and 

C. If accepted: 

1. The AWC shall be sent to each Director and each member of the Committee 
for ReYieZ Yia coXrier, e[press deliYer\ or electronic means, and shall be 
deemed final and shall constitXte the complaint, ansZer, and decision in the 
matter, 25 da\s after it is sent to each Director and each member of the 
Committee for ReYieZ, Xnless reYieZ b\ the E[change Board of Directors is 
reqXested pXrsXant to NYSE Arca RXle 10.9310(a)(1)(B); 

2. This AWC Zill become part of the Firm¶s permanent disciplinar\ record and 
ma\ be considered in an\ fXtXre actions broXght b\ the E[change, or an\ 
other regXlator against the Firm; 

3. NYSE Arca shall pXblish a cop\ of the AWC on its Zebsite in accordance 
Zith NYSE Arca RXle 10.8313; 

4. NYSE Arca ma\ make a pXblic annoXncement concerning this agreement and 
the sXbject matter thereof in accordance Zith NYSE Arca RXle 10.8313; and 

5. The Firm ma\ not take an\ action or make or permit to be made an\ pXblic 
statement, inclXding in regXlator\ filings or otherZise, den\ing, directl\ or 
indirectl\, an\ finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC is 
ZithoXt factXal basis.  The Firm ma\ not take an\ position in an\ proceeding 
broXght b\ or on behalf of the E[change, or to Zhich the E[change is a part\, 
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that is inconsistent Zith an\ part of this AWC.  Nothing in this proYision 
affects the Firm¶s (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or 
factXal positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in Zhich the 
E[change is not a part\. 

D. A signed cop\ of this AWC and the accompan\ing Method of Pa\ment
Confirmation form deliYered b\ email, facsimile or other means of electronic
transmission shall be deemed to haYe the same legal effect as deliYer\ of an
original signed cop\.

E. The Firm ma\ attach a CorrectiYe Action Statement to this AWC that is a
statement of demonstrable correctiYe steps taken to preYent fXtXre miscondXct.
The Firm Xnderstands that it ma\ not den\ the charges or make an\ statement that
is inconsistent Zith the AWC in this Statement.  An\ sXch statement does not
constitXte factXal or legal findings b\ the E[change, nor does it reflect the YieZs
of NYSE RegXlation or its staff.

The Firm certifies that, in connection Zith each of FINRA¶s reqXests for information in 
connection Zith this matter, the Firm made a diligent inqXir\ of all persons and s\stems that 
reasonabl\ had possession of responsiYe information and that all information reqXired b\ 
FINRA¶s e[amination Zas prodXced.  In agreeing to the AWC, the E[change has relied Xpon, 
among other things, the completeness of the prodXctions. 

The Xndersigned, on behalf of the Firm, certifies that a person dXl\ aXthori]ed to act on its behalf 
has read and Xnderstands all of the proYisions of this AWC and has been giYen a fXll opportXnit\ 
to ask qXestions aboXt it; that it has agreed to the AWC¶s proYisions YolXntaril\; and that no 
offer, threat, indXcement, or promise of an\ kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
prospect of aYoiding the issXance of a Complaint, has been made to indXce the firm to sXbmit it. 

____________________ InteractiYe Brokers LLC, 
Date Respondent 

     B\: ____________________________ 
Scott M. LitYinoff 
Chief RegXlator\ CoXnsel 

Accepted b\ NYSE RegXlation 

____________________ ____________________________ 
Date Aaron H. Krieger 

Senior Enforcement CoXnsel  
NYSE RegXlation 

Signed on behalf of NYSE Arca, Inc., b\ 
delegated aXthorit\ from its Chief 
RegXlator\ Officer  

October 23, 2020

October 23, 2020




